
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Georgina Hall, 01483 523224 

Policy and Governance 

E-mail: Georgina.Hall@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line:  

Date: 11 March 2022 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Roger Blishen 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Chris Howard 

Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr George Wilson 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr Brian Edmonds 
Cllr David Else 

Cllr John Gray 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 

end of Monday, 14 March 2022 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: TUESDAY, 22 MARCH 2022 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
Please note that due to current Covid restrictions, seating in the public gallery is 
extremely limited. The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s 
YouTube channel or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
ROBIN TAYLOR 
Head of Policy and Governance 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 
please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351 

 
This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 

www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast  

 
Waverley Corporate Strategy 2020 - 2025 

 
Vision 
 
Our vision is that Waverley will be environmentally, economically and 
financially sustainable with healthy, inclusive communities and housing 
available for all who need it. 
 
Our strategic priorities:  

 Local, open, participative government  

 Supporting a strong, resilient local economy 

 Taking action on Climate Emergency and protecting the environment 

 Good quality housing for all income levels and age groups 

 Effective strategic planning and development management to meet 

the needs of our communities 

 Improving the health and wellbeing of our residents and communities 

 Financial sustainability 

 
Good scrutiny: 

 

 is an independent, Member-led function working towards the delivery 
of the Council’s priorities and plays an integral part in shaping and 
improving the delivery of services in the Borough; 

 provides a critical friend challenge to the Executive to help support, 
prompt reflection and influence how public services are delivered; 

 is led by ‘independent minded governors’ who take ownership of the 
scrutiny process; and, 

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


 

 amplifies the voices and concerns of the public and acts as a key 
mechanism connecting the public to the democratic process. 

 
NOTES FOR MEMBERS 

 
Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES   
  
 To receive apologies for absence and note any substitutions. 

 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Tuesday 15 March to enable a substitute to be arranged, if applicable. 
 

2   MINUTES   
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 January 2022 and published 

on the Council’s website.  
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   
  
 To receive Members’ declarations of interests in relation to any items included 

on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.  
 

4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of 

the public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 15 March 
2022. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 15 March 
2022.  
 

6   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 14) 
  
 The Policy Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing its 

work programme.  
 
The Scrutiny Officer will lead this agenda item. 



 

7   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2021/22  (Pages 15 - 68) 
  
 Purpose and Summary 

 
The Corporate Performance Report, set out at Annexe 1, provides an analysis 
of the Council’s performance for the third quarter of 2021-22.  The report is 
being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for 
comment and any recommendations they may wish to make to senior 
management or the Executive. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Considers the performance of the service areas under its remit as set 
out in Annexe 1 to this report and makes any recommendations to 
senior management or the Executive, as appropriate. 

 
 
Pages to note are pages 22 – 39 of the agenda report. 
 

8   ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE KPIS SET FOR 2022-23  (Pages 69 - 
82) 

  
 Purpose and Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to present to the Overview and Scrutiny (O&S) 
Committees proposed changes to the current corporate performance indicators 
set for the financial year 2022-23.  The performance monitoring of these 
indicators takes place on a quarterly basis through the Corporate Performance 
Report which gets reviewed by the Senior Management Team (SMT), O&S 
Committees and Executive. 
 
The details are set out in Annexe 1 to this report and these are reflected in the 
recommendations. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Overview & Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Endorses the proposals put forward by officers with regards to changes 
to the corporate performance indicators for 2022/23, as set out in 
Annexe 1, and 

2) Recommends approval to the Executive for the proposals to be 
implemented from 1 April 2022. 

 
9   COLLABORATION WITH GUILDFORD UPDATE   
  
 The Leader of the Council, Councillor Paul Follows, will provide a verbal 

update. 
 
 
 
 



 

10   EQUALITY OBJECTIVES AND ACTION PLAN  (Pages 83 - 94) 
  
 Purpose and Summary 

 
The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee a set of new 
corporate equality objectives and an associated action plan and to ask for the 
committee’s endorsement and / or any recommendations it would like to make 
to the Executive. 
 
The Corporate Equality Objectives and associated Action Plan are set out in 
Annexe 1 to this report. 
 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
considers the Corporate Equality Objectives and associated Action Plan as set 
out in Annexe 1 and makes any recommendations to the Executive. 
 
 
The Corporate Policy Manager will lead this agenda item. 
 

11   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:  

 
Recommendation  
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the 
revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).  
 

12   PROPERTY INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT  
(Pages 95 - 102) 

  
 Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that the Committee notes the property investment activity 
and makes any observations or recommendations to the Portfolio Holder and / 
or Executive as appropriate. 
 

13   PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT   
  
14   BURYS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT  (Pages 103 - 172) 
  
 Purpose and Summary 

 
To discuss the progress so far on the Burys Development Project. 



 

 
Recommendation 
 
It is recommended that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the 
Burys Development Project Phase 2 report as set out in Annexe 1 to this report 
and makes any recommendations to the Project Sponsor or the Executive, as 
appropriate. 
 

 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Mark Mills, Policy Officer - Scrutiny  
Tel. 01483 523078 or email: mark.mills@waverley.gov.uk 

Georgina Hall, 01483 523224 
Tel.  or email: Georgina.Hall@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



1 
 

 

Policy Overview & Scrutiny Committee 2021/22  - work 
programme 

Part 1 of 4: Recommendations made 
 

# Agenda Item Recommendation Made to Agreed? Details 

22.01.25 
- 7.1 

General Fund Budget 
2022/23 and Medium-
Term Financial Plan 
2022/23- 2025/26 

Endorse recommendations #1-7 
to the Executive in para 3.1. 

The Executive Agreed The Executive 
welcomes the 
endorsement. 

22.01.25 
- 7.2 

General Fund Budget 
2022/23 and Medium-
Term Financial Plan 
2022/23- 2025/26 

That the Executive explore 
investments in the Council's car 
parks to increase the income 
they generate. 

The Exec
[...]

Member/Officer 
Date for O&S 
consideration 

Date for 
Executive 

decision (if 
applicable) 

R1 
Collaboration 
with Guildford 

Receive an update on the progress towards a joint management 
team 

The Chief 
Executive 

Standing N/A 

R2 
Business 
Transformation 

Receive an update on progress and savings realisation David Allum Standing N/A 

R3 

Property 
Investment 
Advisory Board 
Activity update 
report 

Receive a report updating the Committee on the progress and 
activity of the Property Investment Advisory Board 

Peter Vickers Standing N/A 

R4 

Property 
Investment 
quarterly 
report 
(exempt) 

Receive an item detailing the performance of property portfolio Peter Vickers Standing N/A 

R5 Hybrid Working 
To receive updates on how the Council is responding to the 
opportunities and challenges presented by remote working 

David Allum / 
Robin Taylor  

Standing N/A 

1 
Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy 

Host a discussion with representatives of the Clinical Commissioning 
Groups about how to facilitate their applications for CIL funding for 
health infrastructure 

Zac Elwood / 
Marissa Nash 

June 2022 N/A 

2 

Corporate 
Performance 
Report Q.4 
2021/22 

To scrutinise the performance of the areas and KPIs within the 
Committee’s remit 

Heads of Service 
/ Nora Copping 

June 2022 N/A 

3 
Insurance 
Reserves  

To scrutinise the Council’s useable general fund reserves, including 
the insurance reserves and the brokerage agreement with the 
London Borough of Sutton 

Peter Vickers June 2022 N/A 

P
age 11



6 
 

 

4 
Service plan 
development 
2023 - 26 

Consider the implementation of the plans approved by Executive and 
discuss the development of the 2023 – 26 plans 

David Allum / 
Robin Taylor / 
Peter Vickers 

June 2022 Feb 2023 

5 
Where Work 
Happens 

Receive a report on the maintenance of an organisational culture in a 
time of hybrid working 

Robin Taylor / 
Sally Kipping 

June 2022 N/A 

6 
Asset 
Management 
strategy 

Review
[...]
for additional 

police lease income, but this is now not expected until 2022/23. The £30k savings expenditure is on 

the establishment budget due to vacancies. 

  

Page 32



Last update: 25/02/2022 16:43                                                                                                                                       Return to Report Sections Summary 

 

15 | P a g e  

 

6 Service Dashboard – Finance and Property Investment (remit of Policy 

O&S) 

This service includes the following teams: Accountancy, Benefits and Revenues, Exchequer Services, 

Insurance, Procurement and Property Investment 

6.1 Key Successes & Lessons Learnt, Areas of Concerns  

6.1.1 Q3 2021/22 Summary from Head of Service 

The Housing Benefit service has continued to be busy post covid, including the impact of the Furlough 

Scheme ending in October 2021 and the team have managed to maintain a consistent service. There 

is pressure on the business rates collection as the significant number of businesses, being taken out of 

ratings last year by the government in response to the Covid pandemic, came back into liability at the 

end of July. The lower recovery figure indicates the financial cash flow difficulties these businesses are 

experiencing. Business rate collection capacity has been increased to ensure that all businesses 

falling into arrears are engaged.  

Peter Vickers, Head of Finance and Property 

6.2 Key Performance Indicators Status  

6.2.1 Table of Service Specific Performance Indicators presenting data for the five past quarters 

and their performance against the target 

KPI Description   
Q3 

20-21 
Q4 

20-21 
Q1  

21-22 
Q2  

21-22 
Q3  

21-22 
Q3 

Target 

F1  
Percentage of Council Tax collected 
(cumulative target Q1-Q4, 24.8%,49.5%, 
74.3%, 99.0%) (higher outturn is better) 

% 84.3% 97.5% 28.9% 56.8% 84.9% 74.3% 

F2 
Percentage of Non-domestic Rates Collected 
(cumulative target Q1-Q4, 24.8%,49.5%, 
74.3%, 99.0%) (higher out
[...]
tober.  Tenants attended in person and virtually to hear Cllr Follows and myself 

speak on our commitment to improving the responsive repairs service and listening to tenants.  In 

addition, they played an integral role in the development of the new Landlord Services Advisory Board. 

Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations 

9.2 Key Performance Indicators Status  

 Table of Service Specific Performance Indicators presenting data for the five past 

quarters and their performance against the target 

KPI Description 
Data 
Type 

Q3 
2020/21 

Q4 
2020/21 

Q1 
2021/22 

Q2 
2021/22 

Q3 
2021/22 

 
Target 

HO1 

Total current tenants rent arrears as 
a percentage of the total estimated 
gross debit (lower outturn is 
better) 

% 0.96% 0.96% 0.87% 0.96% 1.18% 

1%  
2021/22 

0.7% 
2020/21 

HO2 
Average number of working days 
taken to re-let 'normal void' property 
(lower outturn is better) 

Day
s 

60 36 26 29 28 20 

HO3 

Percentage of annual boiler 
services and gas safety checks 
undertaken on time (higher outturn 
is better) 

% 99.88% 99.40% 99:90% 100% 99.90% 100% 

HO4 

Responsive Repairs: How would 
you rate the overall service you 
have received? (Tenants' view of 
the service) (higher outturn is 
better) 

% 
Suspende

d until 
April 2022 

Suspende

d until 
April 2022 

Suspende

d until 
April 2022 

Suspende

d until 
April 2022 

Suspende

d until 
April 2022 

93% 

HO4b
* 

Responsive Repairs:  
Average number of days to  
complete a repair (lower  
outturn is better) * 

Day
s 

Replaces 
HO4 until 

April 2022 
 14 15 15 7 

HO5 

Responsive Repairs: Was repair 
completed right first time? (Tenants' 
view of the service) (higher outturn 
is better) 

% 
Suspende

d until 
April 2022 

Suspende
d until 

April 2022 

Suspende
d until 

April 2022 

Suspende
d until 

April 2022 

Suspende
d until 

April 2022 
78% 

HO5b
* 

Responsive Repairs:  
Percentage of jobs not  
completed within 28 days  
(lower outturn is better) * 

% 

Repl
[...]
rgency declaration 

The Climate Emergency was declared by the Council in September 2019. This report 
does not have direct climate change implications, however the service plans prepared by 
the services in the autumn have taken into consideration new environmental and 
sustainability objectives arising from the Corporate Strategy 2020-2025 and Climate 
Emergency Action Plan.   

 
7. Consultation and engagement 

This annual report goes through an internal sign off process by the Senior Management 
Team in January/February. The formal scrutiny stage starts with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees at the March committee cycle and ultimately travels to the 
Executive to seek final approval. 

 
8. Other options considered 

No other options were appropriate.   

 
9. Governance journey 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committees will pass on their comments and 
recommendations on the proposed indicator set for 2022/23 to the Executive for 
approval.  
 

Annexes: 
Annexe 1 Annual Review of Corporate KPIs Set 2022-23 – Annexe 1 - Final 23 Feb 
2022 

 
Background Papers 

Page 70

https://modgov.waverley.gov.uk/documents/s31507/APPENDIX%201%20-%20Climate%20emergency%20motion%20Council.pdf
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Portals/0/Documents/services/council-information/about-waverley-borough-council/Corporate%20Strategy%202020_25%20final.pdf?ver=uiWOaQ4Yjh4iZX1scU8DFg%3d%3d
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Services/Environmental-concerns/Sustainability-and-conservation/Climate-change-strategy-and-action-plan
https://www.waverley.gov.uk/Services/Environmental-concerns/Sustainability-and-conservation/Climate-change-strategy-and-action-plan


Last update: 25/02/2022 10:21 

3 | P a g e  

 

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report. 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 
 
Name:  Nora Copping 
Title:   Policy and Performance Officer 
Telephone: 01483 523 465   

E-mail:  nora.copping@waverley.gov.uk 
 
Agreed and signed 
[...]
 
 

% 

To be 
introduced 
once clear 
trend emerge  

Customer 
Service 

New Indicator 
to be 
introduced 
from 1 April 
2022 

2.2 Comment 

There are two new indicators proposed for this service area related to monitoring of 
Customer Service Centre. During 2022/2023 (once the collection mechanisms have been 
developed) we will also seek to add: 

• Time taken to respond to enquiries 

• Customer Satisfaction Rate 

3 Finance & Property – Policy O&S 

3.1 Proposal for 2022/23  

KPI Description 
Data 
Type 

 
Target 

Responsible 
Team 

Proposed 
changes 

F1  

Percentage of Council Tax collected 
(cumulative target Q1-Q4, 24.8%,49.5%, 
74.3%, 99.0%) (higher outturn is 
better) 

% Varies  
Revenues and 
Benefits 

Target 
Change to 
29%,57%,85
%, 98% 

F2 

Percentage of Non-domestic Rates 
Collected (cumulative target Q1-Q4, 
24.8%,49.5%, 74.3%, 99.0%) (higher 
outturn is better) 

% Varies 
Revenues and 
Benefits 

Target 
Change for 
Q4 from 99% 
to 98% 

F3 
Percentage of invoices paid within 30 
days or within supplier payment terms 
(higher outturn is better) 

% 99% 
Financial 
Management 

Target 
Change to 
98% 

F4 
Time taken to process Housing Benefit 
new claims (lower outturn is better) 

Days 
Data 
only 

Revenues and 
Benefits 

No change 

F5 
Time taken to process Housing Benefit 
change events (lower outturn is better) 

Days 
Data 
only 

Revenues and 
Benefits 

No change 

3.2 Comment 

It is proposed to change the targets for the existing KPIs as per below: 

• F1 – the current variable quarterly targets are equally spread throughout the year, which 
is representative for non-domestic rates, but not of council tax where the majority pay 
over the first 10 months period. It is therefore proposed to change the variable targets to 
29% in Q1 (currently 24.8%), 57% in Q2 (currently 49.5%), 85% in Q3 (currently 74.3%) 
and 98% in Q4 (currently 99%). 

• F2 – In the past 6 years, the Q4 collection rates have performed at between 95% and 
9
[...]
 

No. 
Data 
only 

Housing 
Enabling Team 

No Change 

7.2 Comment 

There are no changes proposed to the current indicator set for 2022/23. 

8 Housing Operations – Services O&S 

8.1 Proposal for 2022/23  

KPI Description 
Data 
Type 

Target 
Responsible 
Team 

Proposed 
Changes 

HO1 

Total current tenants rent 
arrears as a percentage of the 
total estimated gross debit 
(lower outturn is better) 

% 1%   
Rents Account 
Team 

No Change 

Page 79



Last updated:11/03/22 09:11                                                                            Return to Sections summary 

 
 

8 | P a g e  
 

KPI Description 
Data 
Type 

Target 
Responsible 
Team 

Proposed 
Changes 

HO2 

Average number of working 
days taken to re-let 'normal 
void' property (lower outturn 
is better) 

Days 20 
Repairs and 
Voids Team 

No Change 

HO3 

Percentage of annual boiler 
services and gas safety 
checks undertaken on time 
(higher outturn is better) 

% 100% 
Compliance 
Team 

No Change 

HO4 

Responsive Repairs: How 
would you rate the overall 
service you have received? 
(Tenants' view of the service) 
(higher outturn is better) 

% 93% 
Repairs and 
Voids Team 

Change of the 
target to 90% 

HO4b 

Responsive Repairs:  
Average number of days to  
complete a repair (lower  
outturn is better) * 

Days 7 
Repairs and 
Voids Team 

Temporary 
contract measure 
– will be 
discontinued from 
31/03/2022 

HO5 

Responsive Repairs: Was 
repair completed right first 
time? (Tenants' view of the 
service) (higher outturn is 
better) 

% 78% 
Repairs and 
Voids Team 

No Change 

HO5b 

Responsive Repairs:  
Percentage of jobs not  
completed within 28 days  
(lower outturn is better) * 

% 10% 
Repairs and 
Voids Team 

Temporary 
contract measure 
– will be 
discontinued from 
31/03/2022 

HO6 
% of tenancy audits 
completed against scheduled 
appointments in a quarter. 

% 97% 
Housing 
Management 

Change of the 
target to 95% 

 

8.2 Comment 

The justificatio
[...]
ration of all religions, beliefs and none 

• the needs of young and older people across the Borough 

• the right of all disabled people to access services without discrimination and to 

recognise that not all disabilities are visible 

• gender equality and the use of gender-neutral language wherever appropriate in all 

council publications 

• positive role models for minorities and those groups affected by discrimination 

• the elimination of abusive language and behaviour towards vulnerable groups 

across the borough, including bullying, discrimination and harassment 

• the eradication of poverty and social disadvantage within the borough. 

To ensure we are meeting our commitments the Council has an agreed set of Equality 

Objectives.  

• Provide high quality public services which are accessible to all; delivered fairly and 

with an understanding of where need is greatest.  

• Work with partners to develop cohesive communities where equality, diversity and 

inclusion are respected and championed in accordance with the principles above 

and discrimination is eliminated.  

• We actively welcome into Waverley those world citizens who are seeking refuge in 

the UK from war, repression, natural disasters, extreme hunger and poverty. 

• Welcome and respect difference and recognise the performance benefits that a 

diverse and engaged workforce brings and build a culture in which the contribution 

everyone makes is valued, recognised and celebrated.  

• People feel safe to challenge discriminatory behaviour and discriminatory language 

and we respond swiftly and transparently to any such allegations.  

We will focus our activity in the next two years on the following outcomes:  

• We engage with and understand our communities to ensure our services are 

accessible and focused on the greatest need and that steps are taken wherever 

possible, to eliminate poverty and social disadvantage.  

Page 87

https://www.gov.uk/guidance/equality-act-2010-gui
[...]
blank


	Agenda
	6 Committee Work Programme
	7 Corporate Performance Report Q3 2021/22
	Q3 2021-22 Corporate Performance Report Annexe 1 - Final 25 Feb 2022

	8 Annual Review of Corporate KPIs set for 2022-23
	Annual Review of Corporate KPIs Set for 2022-23 - Annexe 1 - Final 11 March 2022

	10 Equality Objectives and Action Plan
	EDI objs and action plan v3

	12 Property Investment Advisory Board Activity Update Report
	Annexe 1 Property Investment Opportunities 2021-22 22 March 22
	GF property portfolio performance 2021-22

	14 Burys Development Project
	220301 Burys Phase 2 report SMALL




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 1 

22.03.22 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES  -  22 MARCH 2022 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chairman) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chairman) 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
 

Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Roger Blishen, Cllr Chris Howard and Cllr George Wilson 

 
  

 
27  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1)   

 
Apologies for absence were submitted by Cllrs Roger Blishen, Chris Howard and 
George Wilson. 
 

28  MINUTES (Agenda item 2)   
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2022 were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

29  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

There were no declarations of interest submitted for this meeting. 
 

30  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public for this meeting. 
 

31  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public for this meeting. 
 

32  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6)   
 

Mark Mills highlighted the areas of note in the Resources O&S Work Programme. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer was actioned to add a working group on the Housing Revenue 
Account to part four of the Work Programme. 
 

33  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 2021/22 (Agenda item 7)   
 

A copy of the Corporate Performance Report for quarter 3 of 2021/22 was 
circulated with the agenda. Members were invited to comment on each service area 
in turn and raise any queries. 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 2 

22.03.22 
 

 

 
Concern was raised by the Chairman that there was no head of service for Policy 
and Governance or Business Transformation present and he requested that a HoS 
or senior manager attend in future.  
 
The Chairman advised that he had sent a comprehensive email to the Head of 
Housing Operations regarding some queries on his section of the report and had 
received a comprehensive and satisfactory response.  He highlighted that a 
meeting had been held with officers and the Chairmen and Vice Chairmen to 
discuss the workloads of the two overview and scrutiny committees and it had been 
suggested that Housing Operations transfer from the Services O&S to the 
Resources O&S and this will take effect as of the June meeting.  He pointed out 
that there will be three briefings from the Housing Working Group before the next 
meeting. 
 
A member questioned the use of the word ‘modest’ in the Chief Executives 
narrative regarding the New Homes Bonus. It was felt £1.6m was not modest and 
should not be described as such.   
 
The Committee also raised concerns regarding the Planning section of the report. 
Although not within the committees remit the members were concerned that many 
of the KPI’s were not met, FOI’s and Complaints were high and applications were 
very high.  Officers advised that there had been a update since the writing of the 
report and they were pleased to advise that validations had improved. There had 
been a large increase in household applications which was similar to other LA’s in 
the area. This had slowed down and now and it was hoped that Q4 should show a 
significant improvement in performance. 
 
Members asked for an update from planning officers outlining: 

a) What is driving the large number of applications? 
b) Is it foreseen this will reduce soon? 
c) Do we need more staffing resource? 

 
Officers were asked how our planning salaries compared with other authorities and 
were advised that a benchmarking exercise was scheduled to ascertain this exact 
question. 
 
The members enquired about the costs of appeals and which budget this came out 
of? It was outlined that there was a dedicated appeals budget which can be 
adjusted accordingly.  Members asked for a year-on-year figure for appeals and 
that the original agreed budget be set out against the revised one. 
 

34  ANNUAL REVIEW OF CORPORATE KPIS SET FOR 2022-23 (Agenda item 8)   
 

Louise Norie outlined the background to the report advising it had been agreed by 
Members that officers would review the KPI’s annually. She advised that the 
suggestions and proposed changes were set out in the report. 
 

Members noted that two KPI’s had been added for Business Transformation when 
previously they had been none due to it being a relatively new service.  There was 
concern with the issues some residents have using the telephone and online 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 3 

22.03.22 
 

systems and felt it was important to measure the drop off rate.  Officers advised this 
was measured and could be provided in the future. 
 
Concern was also raised at HO4b and HO5b were being removed.  The Chairman 
had written to the Head of Housing Operations regarding this and had been assured 
this was measured by other means but the Committee felt these KPI’s should be 
retained. 
 
The Committee also discussed F1 and F2 and asked why they had been reduced 
from a 99% to a 98% target?  The Head of Finance advised that currently this was a 
more realistic target but this could be raised again once it was realistic to do so.  
The Committee felt this should be the case as targets should not be dropped just to 
make them achievable they should be aspirational targets to work towards. 
 
Officers were asked about the end of year balance sheet for Council Tax and if the 
deficit was then lost?  The Head of Finance advised that this was chased until it can 
be chased no more and that the reason the deficit was higher this year was due to 
the financial difficulties many residents had during the last two years lockdowns so 
there was confidence this could be recouped.  It was highlighted that many 
residents paid over ten months so could use the remaining two months to clear any 
debt or could opt to pay over twelve months to make this more achievable.  
 
Recommendations: 
 
The Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee ask that the Executive consider 
the following Recommendations: 
 

 Retain HO4b ‘Responsive Repairs: Average number of days to complete a repair’ 
and HO5b ‘Responsive repairs: Was repair completed right first time? 

 Include a KPI for Customer Services Team which monitors the dropout rate of 
customers calls 

 Aim to restore the current target of 99% for indicators F1 ‘Percentage of Council Tax 
collected’ and F2 ‘Percentage of Non-Domestic Rates collected’ for 2023/24 or the 
earliest year that circumstances realistically allow. 

 
35  COLLABORATION WITH GUILDFORD UPDATE (Agenda item 9)   

 
The Leader, Councillor Paul Follows, gave an update on the collaboration 
discussions with Guildford Borough Council.  He advised that the IAA (Inter 
Authority Agreement) Working Group was meeting weekly and were currently 
drafting the terms of reference for the Head of Service.  The Risk Register has been 
drawn up and agreement drafted. Stage 2 of the staffing side has now begun. 
 

36  EQUALITY OBJECTIVES AND ACTION PLAN (Agenda item 10)   
 

Cllr Penny Marriott, Executive Portfolio Holder for Equalities, Diversity, Inclusion 
and Community Safety, introduced the report.  She explained this was not a set of 
rules to follow its focus was to improve services to our customers be they internal or 
external.  It was necessary to produce a policy on how our Equality objectives 
would be achieved.  The Committee were advised that when the objectives were 
drawn up that ‘little did we know’ the objective of ‘actively welcoming not Waverley 
those world citizens who are seeking refuge in UK from War, repression, natural 
disasters, extreme hunger and poverty’ would become so relevant so quickly. 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 4 

22.03.22 
 

 

 
The Committee confirmed this policy and action plan related to both internal and 
external customers and was assured this was the case.  Louise Norie, Corporate 
Policy Manager, highlighted that the objective was to focus upon the Council as an 
employer and service provider. 
 
It was suggested the previous Equality policy should be included as an annexe to 
the report to show how it has been improved from half a page. 
 

37  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 11)  
 

38  PROPERTY INVESTMENT ADVISORY BOARD ACTIVITY UPDATE REPORT 
(Agenda item 12)   

 
  
 

39  PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT (Agenda item 13)  
 

40  BURYS DEVELOPMENT PROJECT (Agenda item 14)  
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.16 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


